JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary, BoardS of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Dear Sir—The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on December 10, 1909. 
passed a resolution to provide means for the appropriation of Drainage and Sewerage 
District Plans of the Borough of The Bronx for the year 1910, in the amount of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), but as it was so late in the year the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment resolution was not concurred in by the Board of Aldermen, 
the matter having been referred to its Finance Committee. 

Will you kindly have a copy of the Board of Estimate and Apport;onment reso-

[...]

issue corporate stock in the sum of $15,000 for Draining and Sewerage District Plans 
for the Borough of The Bronx for the year 1910. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

Approved : H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

A N ORDIN.ANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 
York, in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), to provide means for 
the preparation of drainage and sewerage district plans for the Borough of 
The Bronx for the year 1910. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

amount there is a school tax which, is not yet determined, and the total taxes, as esti-
mated for 1910, will be $60,000. Fs the proper care and maintenance of the lands 
$10,000 will be required. 	•- 

Yours truly, 
HENRY S. THOMPSON, Commissioner. 

Which was referred to the Ghee on Finance. 

of one hundred and eighty-two dollars ($182), R. D. S. 1A, Revenue Bond Fund: for 
Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn, Removal of Ashes, 1909. 

Respectfully, 
WM. H. EI)W ARDS, Contntissioner. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

[...]

We would therefore request that we be permitted to order the New York Edison 
Company to furnish this service so long as it is necessary, up to and including Decem-
ber 31, 1909. The total expenditure necessary was estimated at about five thousand 
dollars ($5,000), but it appears now that it may reach seven thousand five hundred dol-
lars ($7,500). 

As no other company could furnish the power, and the arrangement is one that was 
)f benefit to the traveling public over the Queensboro Bridge, I would therefore 
request that your Board allow us to contract for this service to the amount of $7,500

[...]

by the appropriation, and in order to make up the deficiency in the appropriation as a 
result thereof, I request, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, that your Board request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
to authorize the issue of special revenue bonds to the amount of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) for this purpose for the Borough of Manhattan and ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Also. in order to make up a deficiency in the appropriation of this Department 
for the Borough of Brooklyn during the year 1909, for the same purpose, an amount

[...]

That. in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one hundred and ninety-four thousand five hundred dollars ($194,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Police Commissioner for the purpose of paying 
the duly authorized increase in salary of Police Lieutenants and first grade Detectives 
for the year 1910. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, WM. P. KENNEALLY, CHARLES P. COLE, FRAN-

[...]

of The City of New York for the purpose of providing means for the construc-
tion and improvement of parks, parkways, playgrounds, boulevards and drive-
ways under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of 
The Bronx, to the amount of three hundred and sixty-nine thousand dollars 
($369,000), said amount to be expended for the following purposes, the amounts 
to be expended for any one of the purposes stated in this resolution not to ex-
ceed the amount specified in each case: 

-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 1$y chapter 639 of the Laws of 1905, to the amount of three 
hundred and sixty-nine thousand dollars ($369,000), as previously specified 
herein, the proceeds whereof to be exclusively applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the following item: 
Construction of Iake for the purpose of eliminating swamp area